
t 
\ ALJ/MFG/mrj -# Mailed 12/22/98 

Decision 98-12-073 December 17, 1998 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Order Instituting Rulcnlaking on the 
Comn\ission's own motion to design and 
implement a progran\ that provides (or publicly 
available telecOIl\munkations devices capable o( 

servicing the needs o( the deaf or hearing 
impaired it\ existing buildings, structures, 
facilities, and public accommodations. 

Order Instituting Investigation on the' 
Commission's own motion to design and 
implement a program that provides for publicly' 
available telecon\rr\unications devkes capable of 
servicing the needs of the deaf or hearing 
in\pairoo in existing buildings, structures, 
(acilities, and public accon\modations. 

INTERIM OPINION 

Summary 

Rulemaking 97-10-018 
(Filed October 9, 1997) 

Investigation 97·10-019 
(Filed <xtober 9, 1997) 

This decision adopts a 1998 and 1999 budget of $104,050 and $1,686,608 

respectively, (or the administration of the telecommunic('ltions program 

J'nandated by Public Utilities (PU) Code § 2881.2 to provide for the placement of 

Telecommunications Devices capable of servicing the needs of the deaf or 

hearing iOlpaired (TDD) in existing buildings and public accoO'lmodations. 

Copies of the approved 1998 and 1999 budgets are attached to this decision as 

Appendices A and B, respectively. 

This decision also requires the new program to be funded through an 

incremental increase of .012% in the Deaf Equipment Acquisition Fund (D.E.A.F.) 

- 1 -



R.97-10-018,1.97-10-o19 ALJ/hiFG/nuj-( 

surcharge for bills rendered on and alter January I, 1999. This adopted 

incremental surcharge shall be applied on all subscribers' intrastate telephone 

service, other than one-way radio paging service and universal lifeline telephone 

service, as set forth and restricted in PU Code § 2881(d). 

PU Code Section 2881.2(b) provides in part that: 

", .. The commission shall also establish a lund and require separate 
accounting lor the program implemented under this section and, in 
addition, shall require that the surcharge utilized to lund the 
progran\ not exceed two-hundredths of 1 percent, that it be 
combined with the surcharge required by subdivision (d) of Section 
2881, and that it count toward the linlits set by that subdivision." 

Pursuant to this direction, (or billh\g purposes the surcharge should be 

combined with the surcharge (or Section 2881(<1) programs as it appears on the 

subscriber's bill. To indicate inclusion of this surcharge, the billing surcharge 

description which currently appears as "CA Relay Service and Communications 

Devices FundtJ
, should be modified as "CA Relay Service and Con\munications 

Devices Funds". For accounting purposes, the surcharge revenues shall be 

separately accounted lor and placed in a separate fund from Section 2881 

D.RA.F. progran\s. Any budget and accounting information submitted to the 

Commission related to these program areas should dearly distinguish th~ 

separate program ac~ounting and costs. 

Approval of the budget and surcharge rate shall not exempt actual 

expenditures from complying with the reimbursable expense criteria set forth in 

Decision (D.) 97-12-104. 

Subsequent budget and surcharge requests shall be submitted by letter to 

the Executive Director and served on the service list in this proceeding. 

Approval of sqch subsequent budget and surcharge requests shall be by 

Commission Resolution or other Commission action. 

-2-



R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj-( 

Background 

Pursuant to D.97-12-104, dated December 16, 1998, the Payphone Service 

Providers Conlmittec (PSP Committee) established an intcrim committcc, the 

TOD Placcment Interim Committee (Interim Committee), to assist the 

Commission with the implementation of PU Corle § 2881.2. Section 2881.2 sets 

forth the program, purpose and goals, and provides that the appropriate 

committee under the Commission's control shall determine and specify locations 

within eXisting buildings, structures, facilities, and public acconm10dations in 

need of a telC(onununications device and to contract (or the procurcment, 

installation, and maintenance of these devices. 

Being a new committee with no funding, the Interim Comnlittee was 

authorized to use PSP Committee rcS()urces for its day-lo-day activities pending 

the preparation .. submittal, and approval of its initial budgct and ~urcharge rate. 

However, the Interim Committee is required to track the costs of its daY-Io-day 

activities in a separate account and include the balancc of this separate account in 

its initial budget and surcharge rate request. 

The first priority of the Interim Committre, established in D.97-12-104, was 

to prepare and submit lor Comnlission approval an initial budget and surcharge 

rate request as a (ompliance filing with the Commission's Docket Officc. It was 

to be submitted as SOOn as possible, but no later than April 30, 1998. An initial 

1998 budgct was prepared and submitted to the Tclccommunic~1tions Division 

for review on April 9, 1998. However, through an oversight of the Interitn 

Committee, its initial 1998 budget was not filed with the Docket Office by the 

April 30, 1998 scheduled date. Hence, the Committee's day-Io-day activities 

continue without any source of funding for its activities. Subsequently, the 

Interim COJlunittcc borrowed $100,000 from the PSP Enforccment Committee to 

accomplish its day·lo-day operations. This $100,000 loan was approved as a 

-3-



R.97-10-018, 1.97-10-019 ALJ/~1fG/mrj ~., 

component of the PSP Enforcement Committee's 1998 budget, pursuant to 

Resolution T·16181, dated September 17, 1998. 

Budget 

On September 17, 1998, the Interim Comn\iltee filed an initial two-year 

budget and proposed incremental D.E.A.F. surcharge rate with the Docket Office. 

A copy of this filing was served On all parties of record. rThe Office of Ratepayer 

Advocates (ORA) was the only party filing comments to the Interim Conlmittee's 

initial budget. ORA is concerned about whether the PSP Enforcement 

Comn\ittee has been chartered by the Commission, and whether the proposed 

budget is appropriate. Resolution T-16181, dated September 17, 1998, approved 

the PSP Committee's Charter. Hence, ORA's concern was previously resolved. 

Although ORAis budget com~crn$ are not specifically addressed, the Committee 

must comply with the requirements of D.97-12-104 and approval of the budget 

docs not exempt actual expenditures from complying with D.97-12-104 

reimbursable expense criteria as addressed itl this order. 

The Interim Comrnittee rccomnlends that its 1998 and 1999 proposed 

budget totaling $104,050 and $1,905,000,' respectively, be funded through a 

0.015% incremental D.E.A.F. surcharge rate. 

A detailed comparison of 1998 and 1999 budget activities is not possible 

because the Interim Committee did not use comparable budget categories in its 

initial two-year budget. However, documentation supporting the initial two~year 

budget is included in the Interim Committee's September 17, 1998 Ciling. Such 

documentation has been reviewed for consistency with the per diem and expense 

reimbursement criteria in D.97·12-104. 

'The 1999 budget 0($1,905,000 includes repayment of the PSP Committee loan lIscd to 
lund 1998 budget activities. 

- 4 -



R.97-10·018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj -KtI' 

Although compar(lble budget categories were not used in the initial 

two-year budget, a comparison can be made by grouping the individual budgets 

into three primary components. The budget components consist of 

administrative, reserve, and program activities. 

Administrative Activities 

Adnunistrative activities consist of all the functions needed to operate an 

office and to administer the new program. These administrative activities 

include office salaries and benefits, education and training, equipment leases, 

liabiJity insurance, meetings, professiOllai servkesl office supplies and 

operations, computer and office maintenance and repairs, and oUice equipnlent 

purchases. To accomplish these administtative activities during the initial 

budget time period, the Interim Committee has requested approval of its 

administrative activities budget totaling $104,050 in 1998 and $347,550 in 1999. 

Except (or a transposition error in the 1998 postage, printing, and mailing 

categoryl and the inclusion of legal, accounting and audit fees as a components of 

professional fees in the 1998 and 1999 proposed budget, the administrative 

activities budget is reasonable and should not be addressed in detail in this 

decision. 

An adjustment could be made to the 1998 postage, printing, and mailing 

category. However, the $2.50 transposition error is a nominal anlount and does 

not materially impact the overall budget. Hence, no adjustment should be made 

to the 1998 postage, printing, and mailing category. The category (or ptofcssional 

fres consists of accounting and auditing fees and legal fees totaling $12,000 in 

1998, and $45,000 in 1999 as foHows: 

z The $2J2SO total (or packers and Fed Ex was transposed to $2,500 in the 1998 proposed 
budget. 

-5-



R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj , 

Categor), 

Accounting & Auditing Fees 

Legal Fees 

Total Professional Fees 

1998 

$ 7,000 

5,000 

$12,000 

1999 

$15,000 

30/000 

The accounting and audit fees reflect necessar)' business activities and 

should be approved. However, We shall provide that no funds earmarked for 

accounting and/or auditing activities may be expended by the Interim 

Comrnittee without the written authorization of the Director of the 

Telecommunications Division in response to a written request to the Director of 

the Telecommunications Division expressing a need by the Interim Committee 

for accounting and/or auditing activities to be undertaken and carried out. This 

is because the Telecommunications Division is responsible for conducting the 

annual financial and administrative audits, as set forth in 0.97·12-104. By the 

same decision, the TelecOJnmunications Division has the authority to authorize 

the hiring of consultants by the Interim Comn\ittee, in conformance with State 

contract and procurement rules, to perform the annual financial and 

administrative audits if the Tcleconmumkations Division is not able to perform 

the audit and/or ac~ounting functions itself. We will therefore adopt the $15,000 

proposed by the Interim Comn)ittee for accounting and audit activities and not 

permit the spending of this anlollnt until authorized by the Director of the 

Telecomn\unications Division as discussed herein. 

Legal fees consisting of $5,000 for 1998 and $30,000 for 1999 represent the 

balance of the professional fees category. Consistent with our adopted approach 

for accounting and audit activities, we will adopt the proposed amounts lor legal 

fees subject to spending authorization being granted by the Commission's 

-6-



I 

R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj .;~ 

General Counsel in response to a written reqllest from the Interim Committee (or 

legal services. 

TIle adminislrative activities budget lor 1998 of $104,050 should be 

adopted as discussed herein. The 1999 administrative activities budget of 

$347,550 should be adopted as discussed herein. 

Reserve Activities 

The Interin\ Committee does not propose to lund a reserve in its 1998 

budget. However, it does propose a $635,000 reserve in its 1999 budget to repay 

the $100,000 PSP Enforcement Committee loan and to maintain a cllshion of 

approximately 3 ~ months of D.E.A.F. surcharge revenues based 01\ total 

intrastate telephone service reVenucs subject to the D.E.A.F. surcharge of 

approximately $12J700,OOO,OOO and an incren"lental surcharge rate of 0.015%. 

This proposed reserVe is almost double the total administrative budget and 

half of the total administrative and progran\ budget. By the Interim Committee's 

own timetable, except (or consultant (osts, program activities are not expected to 

start being expended until the latter half of the 1999 budget. Hence, it is very 

doubtful that all of the program funds will be needed in the budget year. 

Absent justification (or maintaining a reserve equal to twice the tOhll 

administrative budget and half of the combined administrative and program 

budget (or which a program is not expected to begin until the latter half of the 

budget year, the proposed reserve should not be approved. 

There is no dispute that a rCSCfve should be provided. However, We must 

not loose sight that a budget should represent a reasonable expectation of how 

much money will be needed and expended over a specified time period. Indeed, 

an adopted budget represents the "mounts authorized for spending over the 

budget period. With 1999 being the inaugural year for the purchase and 

deployment of equipment under this program, a reserve should be cre.lled at a 

-7-



R,97-10-018, 1.97-10-019 ALJ/l\lfl~G/mrj .;-' 

level to provide sufficient funds [or cash-flow needs, approved activities which 

may exceed budget, and a reasonable allowance for unexpected events ,during 

the budget time period. Any need to fund unexpected and extraordinary events 

requiring the Use of these reserve funds should the subject of a supplemental 

budget request filing by the Interim Committee and subject to approval by the 

Commission through a decision or a resolution as determined by the 

Commission. Hence, the appropriate base to cakulate a reserve is the actual 

budget itself. 

In addition to providing funds for unexpected and/or extraordinary 

events, the establishment of a reserve for this program will nlitigate the need to 

make a revision to the incremental surcharge rate during the budget year of 1999 

in order to obtain sufficient funds to coVer a supplemental budget increase. 

Given that the Interim Committee is in the start-up mode, its proposal to 

maintain al\ operating rcserve of approximately 3 ~ months operating reserve 

including program activities is justified. The 3 ~ months should be reduced to 

3 months, or one quarter (1/4), of the total budget for simplicity in calculating the 

amount of the operating reserve. The 1999 operating reserve, excluding 

repaynlent of the PSP Enforcement Committee loan, should therefore be 

$317,322.) TIlis procedure is consistent with PU Code § 2881(0 which requires the 

Commission to ensure that the program is adequately funded and that the fund 

balance not be excessive. However, the 3-month operating resen'c allowance 

applicable to the entire budget, including projects under competitive bidding, 

should be revisited b}' the Interiln Comn,itlcc in its next budget filing. 

) Approved adrninistrative activities of $347 ,550 plus approved program activities of 
$921,736 divided by 4 (3/12 months). 

-8-

, 



I 
1 

R.97-10·018,1.97-10·019 ALJ/MFG/mrj -I 

An additional $100,000 should be added to the 1999 reserVe so that the 

Interim Committee may pay of( its psp Enfol(~etnent Conunittee loan. The 

Interim Con\mittcc shaH determine the specific amount of the loan and shall file a 

request to repay the specific amount to the PSP Enforcement Program. Such a 

request shall be filed with the Director of the Telecommunications Division who 

after review may authorize by tetter the transfer of the appropriate amount from 

the funds of the Interin' Committee to the PSP Enforcement Program to repay the 

loan. Hence, the lotal1999 reserve should be $417,322. 

Program Activities 

The Interim Committee dOes rtot seek to lund any program activities in its 

1998 budget because it is still in a start-up mode. However, it do~s seek the 

approval o( $921,736 in its 1999 budget to fund the placement of 500 TDD sets in 

existing buildings and pubJic accomn\odations. The program budget includes 

$50,000 for consultants; $290,000 for contractors; $511,904 (or TOO equipment, 

enclosures and signage purchases, and $69,832 for compensation to location 

owners and telecommunications vendors. 

0.97-12-104 instructed the Interim Comnlittee to develop the criteria to 

determine, specify, and prioritize the locations within existing buildings, 

structures, (adlities, and public accommodations in need of a 

telecommunications device, and to proceed to determine, specify, and prioritize 

those locations. In addition, the Interim Committee was to develop criteria to be 

used in soliciting contracts (or the provision of program services, subject to 

Commission approval and consistent with State procurement rules. 

The Interim Comn\ittce proposes to obtain a consultant to assist with 

complcting the Request for Proposal (RFP) for contractors to provide program 

services with a goal of submitting thosc contracts for Comn\ission approval by 

May 31, 1999. 

-9-



R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj -K 

Procedures to obtain a consultant and contractors should adhere to State 

procurement rules. In addition, to provide for proper oversight and control, the 

Interim Committee should submit for the review and approval by the Director of 

the Telecommunications Division a proposed plan (or conducting the bid process 

(or contractors, a specific budget (or program costs related to the contractor's 

scrvkcs, and a proposed RFP (or the contractors. The Director of the 

Telecommunications Division shall then advise the Interim Committee by leller 

o( the acceptability of the plan, budget, and RFP. Once an RFP has been 

approved by the Director of the Telecommunications Division, the Interim 

Committee should issue the RFP, select one or more qualifying bidders to 

perform the program services, and submit the proposed provider contract(s) to 

the Conmlission for review altd approval. TIle Director of the 

Teleconununications Division shall then prepare (or the Commission's 

consideration a resolution adopting contract(s) to provide program services. 

Contractors and/or en'ployees of the PSP Enforcement Program will be 

used to inspect locations to insure that they comply with the An'ericans \Vith 

Disabilities Act and to determine installation needs; install TOO equipment, 

enclosures, and signage; and, to repair and maintain the TOO equipment, 

enclosures, and sign age. 

The estimate for TDD equipment, enclosures, and signagc purchases is for 

the purchase of 500 units of each plus &11es tax. 

TIle compensation estimate for location owners is to reimburse location 

owners (or allowing roo equipment, enclosures, and signage to be placed at 

their locations. Telecommunications vendors will also be reimbursed (or 

telephone connections and use of telephone lines, estimated at approximately 

$2,100 a nlOnth. 

• 10-



R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj 1 

Although the budget provides for tetecon\nmnications vendors to receive 

twelve months of cOlllpcnsation, the proposed timeline for this progr~1m shows 

that the TOD equipment could become operational no sooner than June I, 1999. 

This assumcs that all ~ontracls arc approved on ~1ay 31, 1999, as planned, and 

that the winning contractors complete the installation and tender a1l TDD 

equipment, enclosures, and signage operational in one day. 

n is not realistic to expect program activities to be completed and 

operational until sometime alter June, 1999. An adjustment to the proposed 

budget could be made to refleet a realistic compensation amount for 

telecon\munications vendors. However, the adjustn\ent based on a $2,100 

monthly amount would be nominal and not materially impact the overall 

proposed budget. HCllc::e, there should be no adjustment to the proposed 

teleCOInnlllllications vendor ~ompensation am6unt. 

The 1999 program activity is consistent with PU Code § 2881.2 and the 

State Procurements Guideline requirements of 0.97·12·104. The $921,736 budget 

for progranl activities is reasonable and should be adopted. Any unused Cunds 

at year-end 1999 should be used as a revenue source in the Interim Committee's 

year 2000 budget and to roouce any surcharge needed to fund year 2000 

activities. 

Surcharge Rate 

Pursuant to PU Code § 2881.2{b), this program is to be funded through an 

incrcmental surcharge not to exceed two-hundredths of 1% (0.02%) and is to be 

in e((eet until January 1,2001. Although this incr~mental surcharge is to be 

combined with and count toward the current D.E.A.F. surcharge, there is to be a 

distinctly separate fund and separate accounting for the surcharge funds being 

authorized (or this new program. In other·words, the sum of the surcharge (or 

this progrm" and the current D.E.A.F. program surcharge must be no greater 

- 11 -



R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj ..,-

than 0.5%. Pursuant to Resolution T-I6090, dated December 16, 1997, the current 

D.RA.F. surcharge rate is 0.25%. The Commission has not adopted a proposed 

budget for the Deaf and Djsabled Telephone Progran\ (DDTP) for 1999. 

Adoption of a budget for the DDTI' and the associated surcharge for 1999 may 

result in a D.E.A.F. surcharge for DDTP which is different fronl the 0.25% 

surcharge rate adopted in Resolution T-16090. Hence, based 01\ the currently 

effective D.E.A.F. surcharge rate of 0.25% the incremental surcharge rate for this 

program can be set at the n\aximun\ allowable 0.02% if supported by a budget. 

Consjst~nt with PU Code § 2881.2(b), the incremental surcharge rate for 

this new program should be combined with the surcharge for § 2SS1(d) programs 

as it appears on subscribers' bills. The combined D.E.A.F. surcharge funds 

should be billed, collected and remitted by telecommunications carriers to the 

D.RA.F. Trust, established in response to Senate Bill 597 passed into Jaw in 1979. 

However, the funds attribut~d to the TOO Pla(~ment Program should be placed 

in a distinctly separate account and be accounted fot separcltely. \Ve will direct 

the Telccon\municll.tions Division to oversee the inlplementation of the ne<:essary 

separation of the funds resulting (rom the combined D.RA.F. surcharge as 

remitted to the D.E.A.F. Trust by the telecommunications carriers into an account 

associated with the ODTP and an aCColmt ass()('iatcd with the TOD Placement 

Program. The Telecommunications Division is to insure that the separation of 

funds is accomplished in an effident and cost-effectiv~ nlanner. 

Based on our review of the pres~nt Deaf Equipnlent Acquisition Fund 

Trust Agreement, it appears that this agreement should be revised to reflect the 

amendments to the PU Code, including the addition of § 2881.2, that have 

occurred since the Trust Agreement was last amended. In order to update this 

Trust Agreement we will require the DDTP Administrative Committee to so 

- 12-



R.97-10-01S,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj -K 

amend the Trust Agreement and to file the Anlended Trust Agreement as a filing 

in compliance with this decision on or before December 31, 1998. 

This incremental D.E.A.F. surcharge rate should be applied to all 

subscribers' intrastate telephone service bills [or olher than one-way radio paging 

service and universal1ifeline telephone service, as set forth in PU Code § 2881(d}. 

Hence, the 1999 surcharge rate should be 0.012%. This surcharge rate was 

derived by dividing the 1999 budget of $1,686,608 • being approved in this 

decision by the 1999 estimated intrastate l'eVcnue of approximately 

$14,894,200l){)O 5 subject to the surcharge. This calculation results in a 1999 total 

budget and revenue estimate of $1,787,304. 

FIndings of Fact 

1. Pursuant to D.97·12-104, the first priority of the Interim Committee was to 

prepare and $Ubll\it an initial budget and surcharge rate request to the 

Commission's Docket Office. 

2. The Interin\ Con\mittee borrowed $100,000 from the PSP En(orcen\ent 

Committee to accomplish its day·to-day operations prior to approval of its 

budget. 

3. The $100,000 loan was approved as a component of the PSP En(orcement 

Committee's 1998 budget, pursuant to Resolution T-16181. 

4. The Interim Conlmittee filed its initial hvo*YNtf budget and proposed 

D.E.A.F. surcharge r,lte on September 17, 1998. 

t Consists of $347,550 administrativc activities, $417,322 rescrve activities, and $921,736 
01 program activities. 

s The 1999 intrastate revenue base is provided by the Telecommunications Division, 
which is the same number estimated [or all public programs. 

-13 -



R.97-10-018, 1.97-10-019 ALJ/~1FG/mrj ~ 

S. There were no filed protests or comments to the proposed budget. 

6. A D.E.A.F. Trust is already in existence to receive reVenues front the 

Commission adopted D.E.A.F. surcharge applicable to the DDTP program. 

Conclusions 'of Law 

1. Funds included in the adopted budget for the Interim Committee activities 

for accounting and audit functions should be expended by the Interim 

Committee only upon written authorization of the Director of the 

Telecommunications Diyision in response to a request to the Director of the 

Telecommunications Division expressing a need by the Interin\ Committee for 

accounting and/or auditing activities to be undertaken and carried out. 

2. Legal servkes are to be provided to the Interim Committee by the 

Commission's General Counsel. Legal fees should be included in the 

administrative activities budget and should be subject to spending authorization 

being granted by the Commission's General Counsel in response to a written 

request from the Interim Committee for legal services. 

3. An operating reserve should be set at a level to provide sufficient funds for 

cash-flow needs, approved activities which may exceed budget, and a reasonable 

allowance for unexpected events during the budget time period. Use of these 

reserve funds should be the subject of a supplemental budget request filing by 

the Interim Committee and such use should be subject to approval by the 

Commission through a decision or a resolution as determined by the 

Commission. 

4. An operating reserve consisting of three months' total administrative and 

program budget should be approved for this budget only. 

5. The $100,000 PSP Enforcement Conmlittce loan should be added to the 

reserve allowance. Usc of these (unds to repay the PSP Enforcement Progr(lm 



J 

R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj ..,,~ 

shall be subject to authorization by the Director of the Telecommunications 

Division as specified in the text of this decision. 

6. The budget for program activities is reasonable and should be adopted. 

7. The adopted incremental surcharge rate should be applied on all 

subscribers' intrastate telephone service, other than one-way radio paging 

service, and universal lifeline telephone service (onsistent with the D.B.A.F. 

Surcharge adopted in D. 94-09-065. 

8. 11le TDD placement program and surchargeshould be combined with the 

surcharge for § 2881 (d) programs as it appears on the subscribers bills and 

should be reflected on the bill as specified in the text of this decision. 

9. The combined D.E.A.F. surcharge funds should be billed, collected and 

remitted by teleconlmunications carriers to the D.E.A.F. Trust. The funds 

attributed to the TDD Placement Program should be placed in a distinctly 

separate account and be accounted for separately. The Telecommunications 

Division shall oversee the implementation of the necessary separation of the 

funds resulting front the combined D.RA.F. surcharge. The Telecommunications 

Division is to insure that the separ<ltion of the funds is ac.xomplished in an 

efficient and cost-effective manner. 

10. Procedures to obtain a consultant and contractors should be consistent 

with st,lte procurement rules. 

11. The D.E.A.F. Trust should be revised to reflect the amendments to the PU 

Code including the addition of § 2881.2 that have occurred since the Trust 

Agreement was last amended. 

-15 -



R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj 

INTERIM ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. A TOO Placement Interim Committee (Interim Committee) total budget of 

$104,050 (or 1998 and $1,686,608 for 1999 arc adopted. A copy of the 1998 and 

1999 approved budgets are attached to this order as Appendices A and 8, 

respectively. Legal fees; accounting and audit fees; use of the reserve; and 

repayment of the PSI' loan as set forth in the adopted budgets shall be subject to 

the approval processes set forth in the test of this decision. 

2. A 0.012% Deaf Equipment Acquisition Fund (D.B.A.F.) incremental 

surcharge rate shall be adopted and used to fund a new program providing for 

the platement of Telecommunication Devices capable of servicing the needs of 

the deaf or hearing impaired (TOO) in eXisting buildings and public 

accommodations. lhis incremental D.E.A.F. surcharge rate shall be added to the 

D.E.A.F. surcharge rate in effed 01\ January I, 1m and shall apply for billing 

cycles beginning January 1, 1999. 

3. Approval of the initial budget and incremental surcharge rate shall not 

exempt actual expenditures (ronl complying with the expense criteria set forth in 

Decision 97.:12·104. 

4. The Interim Committee should submit for the review and approval by the 

Director o( the Telecommunications Division a proposed plan (or conducting the 

bid process for contractors, a budget for program costs related to the contractors' 

services, and a proposed RFP (or the contractors. The Director of thc 

Telecommunications Division shall advise the Interim Committee by Ictter of the 

acceptability of the plan, budget and RFP. Once an RFP has been approved by 

the Director of the Telecommunications Division, the Interim Committec should 

issue the RFP, select one or more qualifying bidders to perform the program 

services, and submit the proposed provider contr'lct(s) to the Commission for 

- 16-

.. 



J 

R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/nuj-«' 

review and approval. The Diredor of the Telecommunications Division shall 

then prepare for the Commission's consideration a resolution adopling 

contract(s) to provide program services. 

5. This incremental D.E.A.F. surcharge rafe adopted herein shall be added to 

the D.RA.F. surcharge in cUed at the time of implementation of the incremental 

D.E.A.F surcharge rate and the combined D.E.A.F. surcharge shall be applied to 

all telecommunication utility subscribers' tariff intrastate services, both within a 

service area and between scrvke areas. The surcharge shall be identified on 

subscribers' bills by modifying the description which currently appears as 

ileA Rday Services and Communications Devices Fund," to read ileA Relay 

Service and Communications Devices Funds." 

6. The c01l1bined D.E.A.F. surcharge should be billed, collected and remitted 

by the telecommunications carriers to the D.E.A.F. Trust. The funds attributed to 

the TDO Placement Surcharge shall be placed in a distinctly separate fund and be 

accounted (or separately. The Telecommunications Division shall oversee the 

implementation of the necessary separation of the funds resulting from the 

combined D.E.A.F. surcharge. TI,e Telecommunications Division is to insure that 

the separation of the funds is accomplished in an efficient and cost·eCfeclive 

manner. 

7. All teleconlnumications utilities, local exchange companies, compelitive 

local exchange companies, inter·exchange cMriers and resellers, cellular 

radiotelephone carriers and resellers, and mdio telephone utilities, except 

one-way paging, shaH implement the incremental D.E.A.F. surcharge r.lte (or 

billing C}tdes beginning January I, 1999. 

8. Each telecommunications utility subject to the D.E.A.F. surcharge shall 

submit an advice leiter to implement the incremental 0.012% D.E.A.F. surcharge 

(or billing cycles beginning January 1, 1999 and until further order of the 

- 17-



R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj 

Commission. Such advice letter shall be filed on or before December 23, 1998 and 

shall become effective on January I, 1999. 

9. The Executive Director shall serve it ~opy of this decision on the Deaf and 

Disabled Telecommunications Program Administrative Committee, the Interim 

Conlmittee and on all certificated telecommunications carriers who are subject to 

assessing the D.E.A.F. surcharge. 

10. This consolidated Rul(>making 97-10-018 and Investigation 97 .. 10-019 shall 

remain open to review, assess, and approve the Interim CoIttmHtee's proposed 

criteria to: detennine and spediy the locations that would benefit (rom the TOO 

Placement program, establish a priority list for installing program equipment, 

and to solidt and award contracts based State procurement rules. 

This order is effective tOday. 

Dated December 17, 1998, at San Frandsco, CatUontia. 

-18 -

RICHARD A. BILAS 
President 

P. GREGORY CONLON 
JESS1E J. KNIGHT, JR. 
HENRY M. DUQUE 
JOSIAH L. NEEPER 

Commissioners 

t 



I 

R.97-10-018,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj 

APPENDIX A 

TOO PLACE~1ENT INTERIM COMMITTEE 

1998 APPROVED BUDGET 

Revenue 

Surcharge 

Interest 

Total Revenue 

Expens~s - Administrative Activities 

AdminiStTati,'e Pees 

Vke Chair Fees 

Liability Insurance 

Meetings 

Overheads 

Mailings, Postage, Print 

Professional Fees 

Telephone 

Travel 

Total Expenses .. AdmintstraHve ActivHles 

Net Revenue over Expenses 

(END OF APPENDIX A) 

$ o 
o 

o 

33,750 

6,600 

2,250 

22,600 

3,600 

12,500 

12,000 

1,750 

9,000 

104,050 

$ (104/OSO) 



R.97-10-01S,1.97-10-019 ALJ/MFG/mrj 

APPENDlXB 
IOD PLACEMENT INTERIM COMMITIEE 

1999 APPROVED BUDGET 

Revenue 
Surcharge@.012% 
Interest 

Total Rcwnue 
Expenses 
Adminlslratl\'e Acttvilits 

Salaries 
Pay toll Taxes 
Compu(er Maintenance 
Education &. Training 
Equipment Lea~s 
liability Insurance 
lnsutaJ'l('C-Ilealth Care 
M~tings 
OUite 
Postage 
Printing 
PrMessional F~s 
Shipping 
Storage 
Rent 
Routine lnspedion 
6tfi<:e Repair &. Maintenance 
Tdephone 
Trawl 
Olli<:e Phones lnstalJatiM (one time) 
olfi<:e F.<}uipment PurchaSes (one lIme) 
Office Supplies Purcha.S('s (one lime) 

Total Admtnlsfralive Activities 
Reserve Activities 

3 M()nths Reserve &. l'SP Loan 
Total ReserVe Activitits 
Progr.am Activities 

Consu It an Is 
Contractors 
IDo Equipment 
Location O' .... ners &. TekoC()m~n...~tion 

Total Program AcHvitlu 

Total E)!p<'05eS 
Net Revenue ExtclXls Exp<'rtSes 

(END OF APPENDIX B) 

S 1.787 ;3().t 
o 

$1,787.304 

84,740 
14.896 
2,400 
5,00> 
2.\))) 
2,500 
6,00) 

38,(0) 
1,500 
9.soo 
5,00l 

45,(00 
1,60.) 
1.200 
9.86t 

86.500 
1.500 
1,800 

12,0J0 
1,500 
8,050 
1,000 

347,sso 

417,322 
417,322 

50,<00 
290,000 
51t/9().l 
69,832 

921,736 

1,686,008 
$ 100,696 


